

Docket No. 09-55579

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALISON N. TERRY,	)	Dist. Court No. 06cv1459 MMA (CAB)
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellee.	)	
_____	)	

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of California  
The Honorable Michael M. Anello, Presiding

**APPELLEE ANSWERING BRIEF**

JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney  
ANDREW JONES, Assistant City Attorney  
JOE CORDILEONE, Sr. Dep. City Attorney  
California State Bar Number 73606  
Office of City Attorney  
Civil Division  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 533-5800  
Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee  
City of San Diego.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
IV.	DISCUSSION .....	3
A.	The Basic Facts .....	3
B.	Appellant’s Three Charges of Disparate Treatment .....	4
1.	The “Highest Rating” Claim .....	5
2.	The “Secret Key to Promotion” Claim .....	7
3.	The PWC Certification Claim .....	10
C.	The Legitimate Nondiscriminatory Reason to Certify in August 2005 .....	11
D.	The Appellant Failed to Demonstrate a Disparate Impact Claim .....	19
E.	The Reason Appellant Was not Offered a Lifeguard-II Position .....	31
1.	Statistical Neutrality .....	33
2.	The Evaluator’s Comments .....	33
a.	Evaluator Katherine Jackson .....	34
b.	Evaluator Jill Murray .....	37

c.	Evaluator Jon Vipond .....	38
3.	Appellant's Evidence as to the Promotion .....	39
F.	The Appellant Cannot Not Prevail on Her Disparate Treatment Claim .....	40
G.	The Failure of Appellant's Retaliation Claim .....	47
V.	CONCLUSION .....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Bates v. UPS*,  
465 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 1069 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*Bergene v. Salt River Project etc.*  
272 F.3d 1136 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2001) .....46, 47, 55

*Davis v Team Electric*,  
520 F.3d 1080 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 47

*EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel*,  
881 F.2d 1504 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 48, 49

*Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. Of Ariz., Inc.*,  
374 F.3d 840 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 41, 42

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 25

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*  
475 US 574 (1986) ..... 45

*McCabe v. General Foods Corp.*  
811 F.2d 1336 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 45

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 41

*Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.*,  
885 F.2d 498 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 48

*Moore v Hughes Helicopter, Inc.*  
708 F.2d 475 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 23, 24, 27, 28

*Nat’l Steel Corp. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.*,  
121 F.3d 496 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Palmer v. United States*,  
794 F.2d 534 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*Raad v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School Dist.*  
323 F.3d 1185 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 46

*Ramirez v. Landry's Seafood Inn & Oyster Bar*,  
280 F.3d 576 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 46

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.*,  
530 US 133 (2000) ..... 46

*Stout v. Potter*,  
276 F3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23

*Texas Dep. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....41, 42

*Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass'n*,  
41 F.3d 524 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 48

*Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc., et al., v. Antonio*,  
490 U.S. 642 (1989) ..... 26, 27

*Yartzoff v. Thomas*,  
809 F.2d 1371(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 48, 49
